RESOLUTION 99 - 53

A RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING MAY, 1999, AS COMMUNITY ACTION MONTH.

WHEREAS, the Northeast Florida Community Action Agency, Inc., (NFCAA), was created out of the Economic Opportunity Act of 1964, which was signed into law; and

WHEREAS, NFCAA has a 34-year history of promoting selfsufficiency for the limited income; and

WHEREAS, NFCAA has made an essential contribution to individuals and families in Nassau County, by providing them with innovative and cost-effective programs, and

WHEREAS, NFCAA is needed as a major participant in the reform of the welfare system as we know it; and

WHEREAS, welfare reform in Nassau County has benefitted from the County's partnership with NFCAA; and

WHEREAS, the limited income continue to need opportunity to improve their lives and their living conditions, thus ensuring that all citizens are able to live in dignity; and

WHEREAS, Nassau County, the State of Florida, and the entire United States must continue to wage ware on poverty by providing support and opportunities for all citizens in need of assistance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 12th day of April, 1999, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, as follows:

1. The Board of County Commissioners hereby proclaims the

month of May, 1999, as **COMMUNITY ACTION MONTH**.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

J. H. COOPER

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J.M. "CHIP" OXEEY, JR.

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the

Nassau County Attorney

MICHAEL S. MULLIN

c28/a:comm-act-res